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01 Introduction 
Rowe Group acts on behalf of the prospective purchaser of Lot 338 (No. 181) Morrison Road, Midvale 
(‘the subject site’).   

This report has been prepared in support of a Development Application (‘Application’) proposing the 
construction of a ‘Shop’ including all associated signage, parking and vehicle access and the clearing 
of vegetation and demolition of the existing carpark, transformer and structures from the subject site.  
This development forms part of a staged approach to the redevelopment of the subject site.   

This report includes a description of the following matters: 

 Location of the subject site; 

 Description of the existing land use; 

 Overview of relevant planning and design issues; 

 Detailed explanation of the proposed development; and 

 Justification for the proposed development. 
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02 Description of Site  
2.1 Location 
The subject site is located in the Municipality of the City of Swan (‘the City’), approximately 17km north 
east of the Perth Central Area. 

Refer Figure 1 – Regional Location.  

The subject site is situated in Midvale and bound by Morrison Road to the south, Gray Drive to the west, 
Swan Avenue to the east and a recreation facility to the north.  All of the aforementioned roads are 
gazetted roads.  

Refer Figure 2 – Local Location.  

2.2 Cadastral Information 
The subject site comprises one land parcel, which has been subdivided into three (3) strata title lots, 
being: 

 Lot 1 on Strata Plan 24014 Certificate of Title Volume 1958 Folio 122; 

 Lot 2 on Strata Plan 24014 Certificate of Title Volume 1958 Folio 123; and 

 Lot 3 on Strata Plan 24014 Certificate of Title Volume 1958 Folio 124. 

The subject site has a total land area of approximately 1.6ha, with frontages of approximately 125.5m 
to Morrison Road, 119.8m to Gray Drive and 125.9m to Swan Avenue. 

Refer Figure 3 – Site Plan and Attachment 1 – Certificates of Title. 

2.3 Existing Improvements 
The subject site is currently occupied by a fast food tenancy which has not operated for some time.  
The subject site is predominantly vacant with the exception of remnant car parking associated with the 
previous cinema and fast food uses at the site.  As such, the subject site is underutilised.   

There is an existing bus stop within the Morrison Road verge adjoining the subject site.  Bus services 
314, 315, 323, 324, 325 and 327 service this bus stop and end at the Midland Bus Station / Train Station 
interchange.   
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03 Description of Proposal 
This Application proposes the construction of a supermarket (a ‘Shop’ use) and all associated signage 
and parking.   

The proposed development incorporates the following key components: 

 A ‘Shop’ located to the eastern portion of the subject site with approximately 1,740m2 GLA; 

 A total of 140 parking bays which are centrally located and available for reciprocal use; 

 A pylon sign located near the southern lot boundary adjoining Morrison Road; 

 A number of signage panels attached to the building which contain corporate colours and 
logos for the occupant; and 

 The development will facilitate the creation of two (2) pad sites.  These will be developed for 
other uses as part of a future stage and will be subject to separate Development 
Applications.   

Refer Attachment 2 – Architectural Drawings.   

The proposed building is located to the eastern portion of the subject site.  Parking is centrally located 
between the building and the adjoining streets.  It is intended that all parking across the subject site 
will be shared between the proposed ‘Shop’ and future stages of development.   

Development at the subject site will occur over a number of stages (likely two (2) or three (3) stages).  
The ‘Shop’ will be constructed first, with the intention that it opens in 2018.  The remainder of the 
development will follow thereafter.   

The vehicle movement network has been designed to provide a convenient and functional system that 
links the proposed development to Gray Drive and to Morrison Road.  An access easement over the pad 
sites will be created over the internal parking areas to ensure vehicle movements to the public at 
large.  This easement will be created through a subdivision application to be lodged shortly with the 
Western Australian Planning Commission (‘WAPC’).   

It is intended that the subject site is amalgamated and then subdivided into three (3) freehold lots.  The 
indicated lot boundaries are shown on the Architectural Drawings (Attachment 2).   

Service vehicles will access / egress the subject site via Gray Drive and Morrison Road.  Typically there 
are at least two (2) 19m truck deliveries per day, plus one bread truck delivery.  On occasions there can 
be up to three (3) 19m truck deliveries on any one day.  The supermarket own and operate its personal 
service vehicles.  As such, servicing will be undertaken in a very controlled manner, and is therefore 
unlikely to impact vehicle and pedestrian movements. 
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04 Town Planning Considerations 
4.1 Metropolitan Region Scheme 
Under the provisions of the Metropolitan Region Scheme (‘MRS’), the subject site is zoned ‘Urban’.  The 
portions of the subject site fronting Morrison Road and Swan Avenue are reserved ‘Primary Regional 
Roads’ associated with Roe Highway. 

Refer Figure 4 – MRS Zoning Plan. 

4.1.1 Roe Highway ‘Primary Regional Road’ Reserve 
The intersection of Roe Highway and Morrison Road was flagged to be a full interchange.  Main Roads 
WA (‘MRWA’) has undertaken a review of Roe Highway in the vicinity of Morrison Road and determined 
that the full interchange is to be removed and a flyover only provided.   

As part of this review MRWA has confirmed that the ‘Primary Regional Roads’ reservation that affects 
the subject site is no longer required for future widening associated with Roe Highway.   

Refer Attachment 3 – Main Roads WA Advice.   

MRWA has also verbally informed the Rowe Group that, in principle, they do not object to development 
occurring within the portion of the subject site that is affected by the ‘Primary Regional Roads’ 
reservation.   

Clause 18 of the MRS states: 

Except as provided in Clauses 13 and 16 no person shall commence or carry out any 
development on reserved land that is not owned by or vested in a public authority without the 
written approval of the Commission to do so. 

Therefore the portion of the subject site that is affected by the ‘Primary Regional Roads’ reservation 
may be developed with the approval of the Western Australian Planning Commission (‘WAPC’).  Note 
any form of development may be approved within the ‘Primary Regional Roads’ reservation, including a 
‘Shop’ use.   

Under Instrument of Delegation Notice Del 2017/02 the WAPC has, as of 30 May 2017, delegated to the 
Local Government the power to determine applications for development on or abutting land that is 
reserved in the MRS as a regional road reserve.  As a result the Department is not required to 
determine development (or recommend the JDAP approve development) – the City has this authority.   

4.2 City of Swan Local Planning Scheme No. 17 

4.2.1 Zoning 
Under the provisions of the City’s Local Planning Scheme No. 17 (‘LPS 17’), the subject is zoned 
‘Special Use Area 21’.   

Refer Figure 5 – LPS 17 Zoning Plan.   

4.2.2 Scheme Amendment No. 134 
Scheme Amendment No. 134 (‘the Amendment’) to the LPS 17 was lodged with the City on 10 July 
2015.  The Amendment proposed to: 
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 Amend the provisions of ‘Special Use No. 21’ contained within LPS 17 to include the following 
land use permissibility: 

- ‘Consulting Rooms’ 'D'; 

- ‘Fast Food Outlet’ 'D'; 

- ‘Lunch Bar’ 'P'; 

- ‘Medical Centre’ 'D'; 

- ‘Motor Vehicle Wash’ 'D'; 

- ‘Recreation-Private’ 'D'; 

- ‘Restaurant’ 'D'; 

- ‘Service Station’ 'A'; and 

- ‘Shop’ 'D'. 

 Insert new conditions relating to the ‘Shop’ floorspace limitations.   

The intent of the Amendment was to facilitate the development of a standalone supermarket and 
associated mixed use development at the subject site.   

At its 25 May 2016 meeting Council resolved to initiate the Amendment.  When the Amendment was 
advertised for public comment in August 2016, our Client engaged Deep End Services Pty Ltd to 
undertake a review of its Retail Sustainability Assessment (‘RSA’) in the context of a proposed 
development at Lot 357 (No. 227) Morrison Road, Midvale and the Structure Plan (known as ‘the 
updated RSA’).  The updated RSA was provided to the City as an attachment to a submission prepared 
by Rowe Group on behalf of our Client.   

Note that a further updated RSA was provided to the City as part of a submission on the City’s Draft 
Local Commercial and Activity Centres Strategy (‘Draft Strategy’) in February 2017.   

At its 30 November 2016 meeting resolved to support the Amendment.  The Amendment was approved 
by the Minister for Planning, Lands and heritage on 20 June 2017 and published in the Government 
Gazette on 30 June 2017.   

4.2.3 Land Use Permissibility 
The proposed mixed use development is consistent with the following land uses defined under LPS 17: 

‘Shop’ means premises used to sell goods by retail, hire goods, or provide services of a 
personal nature (including a hairdresser or beauty therapist) but does not include a 
showroom or fast food outlet.   

Schedule 4 of LPS 17 classifies a ‘Shop’ land use as a ‘D’ (Discretionary) use at the subject site.  On the 
basis of the above the proposed development is capable of approval at the subject site.   

4.3 Development Standards 

4.3.1 Special Use Zone Conditions 
The following conditions are contained under ‘Special Use Area 21’: 
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1.  Development to be in accordance with a Detailed Area Plan approved by the City of Swan; 
and 

2.  'Shop' floor space shall not exceed 1,950m2 GLA.   

A Detailed Area Plan (or Local Development Plan under Regulation 79 of the Planning and Development 
(Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 (‘the Regulations’)) has not been approved by the City.  
However this does not preclude the City from approving development.   

Clause 56(2) of Schedule 2 (Deemed Provisions) contained in the Regulations states: 

A decision-maker for an application for development approval in an area referred to in 
clause 47 as being an area for which a local development plan may be prepared, but for 
which no local development plan has been approved by the local government, may approve 
the application if the decision-maker is satisfied that — 

a) the proposed development does not conflict with the principles of orderly and proper 
planning; and 

b) the proposed development would not prejudice the overall development potential of the area. 

On the basis of the above the City is capable of approving development prior to the approval of a Local 
Development Plan subject to the above criteria being met.   

The proposed development meets the criteria set under Clause 56(2) of Schedule 2 (Deemed 
Provisions) contained in the Regulations for the following reasons: 

 The subject site is identified as ‘Midvale Neighbourhood Centre Investigation Area’ under the 
City’s Draft Local Commercial and Activity Centres Strategy (‘Draft Strategy’); 

 A simple demand–supply analysis is undertaken of local and neighbourhood floorspace in 
the area taking account of existing population and retail floorspace supply conditions and 
factoring in the additional demand from population in the higher density areas only.  This 
demand–supply analysis concluded that there is a current undersupply of Local and 
Neighbourhood Centre floorspace of approximately 2,862m2 NLA and that there will be an 
additional undersupply of approximately 3,042m2 NLA by 2031.  Therefore by 2031 there will 
be an undersupply of approximately 5,904m2 NLA within the locality; and 

 The proposed development will be implemented staged manner.  The ‘Shop’ will be 
constructed first, with the intention that it opens in 2018.  The remainder of the development 
will follow thereafter.  Therefore the proposal will not prejudice the overall development 
potential for the subject site.   

4.3.2 Traffic Entrances 
Clause 2.3 of the City’s Building and Development Standards – General (‘General Policy’) states: 

The Council may refuse to permit more than one vehicular entrance or exit to or from any lot, 
may require separate entrances and exits, and may require that entrances and exits be 
placed in positions nominated by the Council, if it considers such provision necessary or 
desirable to avoid or to reduce traffic hazards, or otherwise to assist in planning for vehicular 
traffic. 

Vehicle access is proposed via a new crossover via Gray Drive.  Only one access and egress point to the 
subject site is proposed.   
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The proposed vehicle access should be supported for the following reasons: 

 Only one vehicle access and egress point is proposed to the development; and 

 The access point is located in a position which will have no adverse impact on the 
functionality of Morrison Road and on the Swan Park Leisure Centre to the north which also 
enjoys access from Gray Drive.   

4.3.3 Visual Truncations of Corner Lots and Vehicular Access Way 
Clause 2.5 of the City’s General Policy states: 

a)  No building, wall, fence or landscaping greater than 0.75 metres in height, measured 
from the natural ground level at the boundary, shall be constructed or planted on a 
corner lot within a 14 metre visual truncation of the corner as depicted in Appendix 1. 

b)  No wall, fence or landscaping greater than 0.75 metres in height measured from the 
natural ground level at the boundary, shall be constructed within 3 metres of a vehicular 
access way unless such wall or fence is constructed with a 3 metre truncation as 
depicted in Appendix 2. 

The subject site has an existing truncated corner at the corner of Morrison Road and Gray Drive.  In 
addition no development is proposed at this corner as part of this first stage of development.  Any 
future development at this portion of the subject site will need to address the above policy provisions.   

4.3.4 Connection to Sewer 
Clause 2.6 of the City’s General Policy states: 

The Council will not support the erection of any grouped or multiple dwellings in any 
residential zone unless such dwellings are connected to a reticulated sewerage system. 

Where no connection to a reticulated sewerage system is available, no residential 
development other than the erection of a single house in a residential zone shall be 
supported unless the Health Department recommends to the Council that there are 
exceptional circumstances which warrant a variation to this requirement. 

The proposed development does not include the construction of any residential buildings.  
Notwithstanding, there is an existing sewer connection located to the south western corner of the 
subject site.   

4.3.5 General Appearance of Building and Preservation of Amenity 
Clause 2.7 of the City’s General Policy states: 

The Council may refuse to approve the commencement or carrying out of any development 
involving any building or other work if, in its opinion, the proposed building or other work 
would have an adverse effect on the amenity of the locality. In exercising its discretion under 
this policy, the Council shall have regard to those matters referred to in Clause 10.2 of the 
Scheme insofar as they are relevant, and in addition shall have regard to: 

a) the external appearance of the building and any associated structures and landscaping; 

b) the design of all sides of the building where applicable, particularly those visible from a 
public road; 

c) the dimensions and proportions of the building or structure; 
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d) the use of compatible building and landscape materials, taking into consideration tone, 
texture, scale, shape and colour; 

e) the effect on existing or future buildings on nearby properties, and on the occupants of 
these buildings; 

f) the environment resulting from the building itself and the effect of that environment on 
the occupants of the building and the Council’s intentions for the development of the 
surrounding locality; 

g) the effect of the building on existing and future services and community facilities. In 
particular, drainage, sewerage, water reticulation and existing or proposed community 
facilities such as schools, parks, civic buildings and pedestrian links; 

h) the effect on the landscape and environment generally; and 

i) any other matter which in the opinion of the Council is relevant to the amenity of the 
locality. 

The proposed development is consistent with the above requirements for the following reasons: 

 The proposed development is of a high architectural design standard; 

 Any future development at this portion of the subject site will need to designed to address 
Morrison Road, Gray Drive and the internal parking areas to the centre of the subject site; 

 The proposed is of an appropriate bulk and scale for this portion of the subject site; 

 The proposed development will facilitate the creation of pad sites which are of an 
appropriate size to allow development to a high standard on the corner of Morrison Road and 
Gray Drive; 

 The proposed construction materials and colours are appropriate given the context of the 
subject site (i.e. an urban area and located along Morrison Road); 

 The subject site is currently occupied by a vacant building which has been subject to 
vandalism in the past.  The proposed development will create passive surveillance and 
reduce the potential for vandalism to occur;   

 The adjoining property to the west is also vacant.  Residential properties exist on the 
southern side of Morrison Road.  As a result the proposed development will have no adverse 
impact on the adjoining properties; 

 The proposal will have no adverse impact on the environment and landscape of the 
surrounding area; and 

 The proposal will have no adverse impact on the amenity of the area.   

4.3.6 Parking 
The City’s Vehicle Parking Standards Local Planning Policy (‘Parking Policy’) contains all the relevant 
parking requirements applicable to the proposed development.  The following table summarises the 
parking requirements for the proposed development: 
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Land Use Parking 
Requirement 

Floorspace Parking Required Parking Provided 

‘Shop’ 
(Supermarket) 

8:100m2 GLA 1,740m2 139.2 140 

Total - 1,740m2 139.2 140 

 
Based on the above table the proposed development is consistent with the parking requirements.   

Pad sites 1 and 2 are of sufficient size to ensure adequate supply of parking for any future development 
stages.   

4.3.7 Public Art 
Clause 4.1 of the City’s Provision of Public Art Local Planning Policy (‘Public Art Policy’) requires public 
art to be provided to a value of at least 1% of the construction cost of the development where the 
construction cost exceeds $1 million.  This requirement applies to the proposed development.   

The developer intends to include a public art feature at the subject site as part of the development 
which is consistent with the requirements of the City’s Public Art Policy.  Therefore it is recommended 
that the following condition be imposed on the planning approval: 

The developer shall provide public art to the value of 1% of the estimated construction cost 
(being $45,000) in accordance with City’s Provision for Public Art Local Planning Policy with 
the public art being installed to the satisfaction of the City prior to the occupation of the 
development. 

4.3.8 Two Street Frontages 
Clause 2.4 of the City’s Building and Development Standards – Other Zones (‘Other Zones Policy’) 
states: 

Subject to the requirements regarding visual truncation of corner lots and vehicular access 
ways (as specified in the General Building and Development Standards Policy), where a lot 
has a frontage to two streets, the Council shall determine which of the two streets is the 
secondary street, and the setback to the secondary street may be reduced to 3 metres. 

The proposed development incorporates a setback of 96m to Gray Drive, 59m to Morrison Road and 
4.3m to Swan Avenue.  In addition no development is proposed at this corner as part of this first stage 
of development.  Any future development at this portion of the subject site will need to address the 
above policy provisions.   

4.3.9 Use of Setbacks 
Clause 2.5 of the City’s Other Zones Policy states: 

No person shall use the area of land between a building setback line and a street alignment 
for any purpose other than one or more of the following: 

a) a means of access; 

b) landscaping; 

c) the loading and unloading of vehicles; 
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d) the daily parking of vehicles used by employees and customers or clients but subject to 
the requirements of any duly adopted policy as to off-street parking. 

No such area shall be used for the parking of vehicles displayed for sale or which are being 
wrecked or repaired, or for the stacking or storage of fuel, raw materials, products, or by-
products, or wastes of manufacture. 

The proposed development is consistent with the above requirement.   

4.3.10 Landscaping 
Clause 2.6 of the City’s Other Zones Policy states: 

Any landscaping required shall be provided in accordance with the provisions set out 
hereunder: 

a) the required landscaping shall cover a minimum of 10% of the total site area in a form 
approved by the Council. The calculation of this area shall include any area required as 
boundary landscaping and open parking facilities landscaping where off-street parking 
is required in accordance with the Vehicle Parking Standards policy; 

b) any landscaped area shall be separated from an adjacent vehicular area by a wall or 
kerb at least 150mm higher than the adjacent vehicular area or in some manner be 
protected from vehicular damage; 

c) landscaped areas shall not average in width less than 1.5 metres, and shall not be 
continuous for more than 10 metres without a properly designed pedestrian crossing 
point, except where such landscaped area is adjacent to a permanent fence, or a wall of 
a building; 

d) the part of the area of the site required to be provided as landscaping shall not include 
areas which would normally be set aside for pedestrian movement; and 

e) landscaped areas required by this policy shall be planted in accordance with an 
approved landscape plan, and within 30 days of practical completion of the development, 
or any relevant part thereof, as determined by the Council or at such later time as may 
be agreed in writing by the Council. 

The proposed development is consistent with the above requirements for the following reasons: 

 The proposed development includes the landscaping of approximately 13% of the ALDI site.  
Development on the pad sites will need to meet the landscaping requirements as part of 
those future Development Applications; 

 The car parking area will be kerbed in accordance with the Building Code of Australia / 
National Construction Code and as required by Australian Standards; 

 The landscaped areas have a minimum average dimension of approximately 1.6m;  

 As mentioned in the Traffic Impact Assessment prepared by Transcore the existing 
pedestrian path on the northern side of Morrison Road is recommended to be extended east 
along the site frontage to provide pedestrian connectivity.  An ALDI Store does not generate a 
significant amount of pedestrian traffic to justify the provision of pedestrian access points 
from Morrison Road.  Therefore no such connections have been proposed; and 
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 A detailed landscape plan will be prepared through the detailed design of the proposed 
development.  Therefore it is suggested that an appropriately worded condition be imposed 
on any Development Approval to require a landscape plan to be provided and implemented 
prior to the occupation of the development.   

4.4 City of Swan Draft Local Commercial and Activity Centres Strategy 
As previously mentioned the subject site is identified as ‘Midvale Neighbourhood Centre Investigation 
Area’ under the City’s Draft Strategy.  The draft Strategy was adopted by Council at its meeting of 27 
September 2017.   

Section 5 of the draft Strategy states the following in relation to the ‘Midvale Neighbourhood Centre 
Investigation Area’: 

The following provides an overview of the key considerations for any future decision-making 
regarding the development of a neighbourhood centre in this location: 

1. The development of additional neighbourhood centre facilities in this location has the 
potential to impact the level of retail sales at Stratton Park. Without significant re-
investment, the future opportunities for Stratton Park to provide a full-range of 
neighbourhood shopping facilities, including a large full-line supermarket are considered to 
be limited. Potential exists for an improved provision of retail facilities for the Midvale/Swan 
View community, notwithstanding any negative trading impacts on Stratton Park. 

2. Should the development of additional neighbourhood centre facilities in Midvale proceed, an 
opportunity may exist for the redevelopment of Stratton Park to include residential uses, and 
potentially a reduction in retail floorspace. This would be effectively be a ‘down-sizing’ in the 
retail role of the centre – but could result in a more sustainable role and function. 

3. Consideration of the level of access to existing and future residents in Midvale and the Swan 
View LPA needs to be a key consideration in the future location of a neighbourhood centre in 
Midvale. 

4. The development of any new neighbourhood centre in the ‘Midvale Neighbourhood Centre 
Investigation Area’ needs to be supported by a valid Retail Needs and Sustainability 
Assessment, ensuring any development does not undermine the City of Swan Activity Centre 
Hierarchy. 

Action 16 of the draft Strategy reads: 

Consider opportunities for neighbourhood centre development in the Midvale Neighbourhood 
Centre Investigation Area. Any future development should be supported by a Retail Needs 
and Sustainability Assessment that ensures the City of Swan Activity Centre Hierarchy is not 
undermined. 

A Retail Sustainability Assessment was carried out as part of Amendment No. 134 which supports the 
proposal, which is discussed below.   

There are currently two (2) other proposals that may facilitate retail development within the ‘Midvale 
Neighbourhood Centre Investigation Area’.  These include: 

 The proposed development at the subject site that is the subject of this Application; and 

 A Development Application for a shopping centre at Lot 357 (No. 227) Morrison Road, Midvale 
was lodged with the City on 10 March 2016.   
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A Development Application for a shopping centre at Lot 357 (No. 227) Morrison Road, Midvale was 
lodged with the City on 10 March 2016.  The Development Application sought approval for a 
Supermarket (3,800m2), Retail Tenancies (1,190m2), a Service Station (220m2), a Fast Food Outlet 
(235m2) and a first floor Medical Centre / Gym (900m2).  This development is approximately 400m east 
of the subject site, separated by Roe Highway.   

This Development Application was refused by the Metropolitan East Joint Development Assessment 
Panel (‘JDAP’) at its meeting held 1 December 2016 and 8 May 2017.  We understand that this 
Development Application is currently before the State Administrative Tribunal for consideration.   

In addition, the Farrall Road Local Structure Plan is currently in the final stages of being endorsed by 
the WAPC.  The Structure Plan area is capable of producing approximately 1,200 to 1,300 new 
dwellings or approximately 3,500 new residents.  There is no commercial centre provided within the 
Structure Plan area.  The Structure Plan provides for an extensive area of infill housing between the 
established residential areas of Swan View to the east and Midland / Midvale to the west.  Road 
connections to existing residential areas are constrained by the highway, power easements to the west 
and the rail line to the east.  These physical barriers leave Farrall Road as the main entry / exit point to 
the Structure Plan area from Morrison Road in the south or across the rail line from Stratton in the 
north. 

The RSA and updated RSA confirm that there is a currently shortage of approximately 2,800m2 of Local 
Centre and Neighbourhood Centre floorspace within the Midland Local Area Plan area.  This shortage 
is forecast to grow to approximately 6,000m2 by 2031.   

The updated RSA makes the following conclusions in relation to Scheme Amendment No. 134, the 
proposed development at Lot 357 (No. 227) Morrison Road, Midvale and the Structure Plan: 

While the prospect of the Farrall Road LSP area was considered in the Midvale RSA, its 
progress in the last six months is a positive development. The location of the ALDI site is 
close and accessible for future LSP area residents who will be attracted to ALDI products 
and pricing. Similarly, the LSP reinforces ALDI’s site selection and helps underpin its viability 
as a second, complementary store to a future location in Midland Strategic Centre. 

The proposed centre on Morrison Road is close to the ALDI site but is unlikely to significantly 
affect ALDI’s attraction for future LSP area residents or others in Swan View or Stratton. The 
size of the proposed centre is significantly larger than the ALDI proposal and the increase in 
supermarket space is also large in the context of existing supermarket floorspace supply 
levels and the population increase from the LSP area. Its size and location relative to the 
spatial pattern of population to the east raises questions that should be addressed in the 
proposal’s own Retail Sustainability Assessment. Although the two Morrison Road sites are 
close, the size and likely tenant profile of the proposed centre presents more competitive 
tension with the existing centres in Stratton and Swan View than ALDI does or, indeed, than 
with the ALDI proposal itself. 

Given there are a multiple proposals which may facilitate retail development, we agree with the City 
that the designation of the ‘Midvale Neighbourhood Centre Investigation Area’ may be appropriate.  
However we are concerned that the current wording of Action 16 of the draft Strategy is too restrictive 
and will potentially result in an outcome that disadvantages local residents.   

In light of the substantial evidence provided in support for the Amendment, the future proposed 
development of a supermarket at the subject site will not undermine the activity centre hierarchy.   
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In addition, the updated RSA confirms that both the future proposed supermarket at the subject site 
and the proposed development at Lot 357 (No. 227) Morrison Road, Midvale are mutually supportive 
and can co-exist without any adverse implications on the activity centre hierarchy.  

On the basis of the above the proposed development is consistent with the designation under the Draft 
Strategy and should be supported.   

4.5 State Planning Policy No. 3.7 – Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas 
Clause 6.5 of State Planning Policy No. 3.7 – Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas (‘SPP 3.7’) requires a 
BAL Assessment to accompany development applications where development is proposed on a 
property that is affected by ‘Bushfire Prone Area’.  The north western and eastern portions of the 
subject site are identified as ‘Bushfire Prone Area’ and therefore the requirement for a Bushfire 
Management Plan (‘BMP’) is triggered.   

A BMP have been prepared by Bushfire Prone Planning in support of the proposed development and to 
address the requirements of SPP 3.7 and the Guidelines for Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas.   

Refer Attachment 4 – Bushfire Management Plan.   

The BMP demonstrates that the proposed development is compliant with the requirements of SPP 3.7 
and the Guidelines for Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas.   

The BMP concludes that the proposed location of the development will result in it being subject to a 
BAL Rating of BAL-12.5.  As such it is located appropriately but the required separation distances from 
the classified vegetation will need to be maintained. 
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05 Traffic 
A Traffic Impact Assessment (‘TIA’) has been prepared by Transcore in support of the proposed 
development.   

Refer Attachment 5 – Traffic Impact Assessment.   

The TIA concludes that the existing and future planned road network can accommodate the traffic 
generated by the proposed development without undermining traffic operations.   

The following is a summary of the TIA.   

5.1 Trip Generation and Distribution 
It is estimated that the proposed two pad sites would generate approximately 750 total Friday trips (375 
in / 375 out) with approximately 84 trips during the 4:00pm to 5:00pm peak hour period.  No passing 
trade discount has been applied for these land uses. 

The distribution of traffic to and from the proposed development for the post-development scenario (no 
developments on two pad sites) has been evaluated by considering the catchment areas that are likely 
to be served by the proposed ALDI store as well as the available access and egress routes to and from 
the site.  Consequently, the directional split of traffic to and from the site is assumed as follows: 

 5% of all traffic to / from Gray Drive north direction; 

 45% of all traffic to / from Morrison Road west direction; and 

 50% of all traffic to / from Morrison Road east direction. 

5.2 Analysis of Intersections 
The operation of the adjacent intersection of Morrison Road / Gray Drive was analysed for the existing 
situation and the post-development (year 2019) scenario during the critical Friday afternoon peak hour. 

The capacity assessment of the Morrison Road / Gray Drive intersection was also undertaken for the 
+10 year time horizon scenario (year 2031).  At this stage the full development of Stage 2, which 
includes the two pad sites at the western portion of the site, is anticipated and allowed for in the 
intersection assessment. 

In addition, the key district signalised intersection of Roe Highway / Morrison Road, which is also a 
gateway for all traffic approaching the subject site from the northeast, east and southeast directions 
has also been analysed for the existing and post-development scenario.  The assessment of this 
intersection for existing typical weekday PM peak hour scenario was based on the SCATS data sourced 
from Main Roads WA.  For the purpose of this assessment, the post-development traffic volumes at 
this intersection allow for the background traffic growth over the 2017-2019 period, proposed approved 
and planned retail developments on Morrison Road east of Roe Highway including the partially 
developed Farrall Road Midvale Local Structure Plan being constructed between Roe Highway and 
Farrall Road.  The 2019 year assessment scenario does not assume any physical upgrades to Roe 
Highway/Morrison Road intersection and as such presents a robust assessment of the operation of this 
intersection in the post-development scenario. 

For the 2031 scenario it has been assumed that Roe Highway / Morrison Road intersection would be 
upgraded to a grade separated format with Roe Highway flyover and no physical connection between 
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Roe Highway and Morrison Road in line with current planning.  The traffic volumes on Morrison Road at 
this stage were based on strategic EMME modelling of this area undertaken for a retail / commercial 
project at the east side of Roe Highway previously endorsed by Main Roads WA. 

5.2.1 Morrison Road / Gray Drive Intersection 
The result of the capacity analysis for the Morrison Road / Gray Drive intersection for existing and the 
post development stage shows very good overall operating conditions with moderate queues on all 
approaches to the intersection and ample spare capacity.  Ample spare capacity remains available in 
the post-development stage. 

The operation of this intersection in 2031 assessment year indicates that this intersection will continue 
to operate satisfactorily with the full development of the subject site.  The intersection would continue 
to enjoy approximately 30% of spare capacity in this period. 

5.2.2 Roe Highway / Morrison Road Intersection 
The result of the capacity assessment for this intersection under current conditions indicates that Roe 
Highway / Morrison Road signalised intersection currently operates at an overall level of service D (LoS 
D) during the weekday PM peak period. 

With the addition of development-generated traffic, projected 2019 traffic volumes on relevant roads 
and inclusion of a number of planned retail / commercial and residential developments at the east side 
of Roe Highway, the capacity analysis for the signalised Roe Highway / Morrison Road intersection 
indicates that overall Level of Service D will be retained in the post-development stage in year 2019 
during the typical weekday PM road network peak period. 

Approximately 5.1% spare capacity remains available in the post-development stage. 

5.3 Analysis of Development Access Points 
The ALDI store is proposed to take access via two full-movement crossovers on Gray Drive located 
approximately 60m north of Morrison Road (southern crossover) and 120m north of Morrison Road 
intersection (northern crossover). 

It is anticipated that the northern crossover would carry a relatively small level of customer traffic and 
would primarily serve as an access/egress route for service and delivery vehicles.  As such, capacity 
assessment of this crossover is not considered necessary.  The southern crossover on Gray Drive is 
expected to carry most of the development-generated traffic and as such was assessed using SIDRA 
software.  The crossover was modelled as a simple T-intersection with no slip lanes or pockets on Gray 
Drive and shared single exit lane on the access road approach. 

The results of the SIDRA analysis for the post-development scenario which includes Stage 1 of the 
development, indicates that the proposed development’s southern crossover on Gray Drive will operate 
at a very good overall level of service A (LoS A).  No significant delays or queuing are expected at the 
crossover or for through traffic on Gray Drive.  The crossover operates with ample spare capacity in the 
post-development stage (year 2019).  

Similarly, the 2031 assessment that assumes full site build-out (addition of Stage 2) confirms that the 
southern Gray Drive crossover would continue to operate with a very good overall LoS A and marginal 
delays and queues and with ample spare capacity. 
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06 Acoustic Report 
An Acoustic Report has been prepared by Herring Storer Acoustic Consultants in support of the 
proposed development.   

Refer Attachment 6 – Acoustic Report.   

The following is a summary of the Acoustic Report.   

The objective of this study was to assess noise emissions from delivery vehicles and mechanical 
services at the noise sensitive premises surrounding the proposed site for compliance with the 
requirements of the Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997. 

The assessment was undertaken to inform the design development team of the store and address a 
likely development approval condition. 

Noise emissions associated with the proposed development have been determined to comply with the 
Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997 (‘Noise Regulations’). 

The Acoustic Report concludes that the proposed development (truck deliveries and mechanical plant) 
complies with the assigned noise levels for the day, evening and night periods at all times.   
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07 Conclusion 
This Application seeks Development Approval for a ‘Shop’ including all associated signage, parking and 
vehicle access and the clearing of vegetation and demolition of the existing carpark, transformer and 
structures at Lot 338 (No. 181) Morrison Road, Midvale (‘the subject site’).  The proposal is appropriate 
and should be supported for the following reasons: 

 The proposed development is consistent with the ‘Urban’ Zone under the Metropolitan 
Region Scheme; 

 The portion of the subject site that is affected by the ‘Primary Regional Roads’ reservation 
may be developed with the approval of the City of Swan (under Delegation Notice Del 
2017/02).  Main Roads WA has confirmed that the ‘Primary Regional Roads’ reservation that 
affects the subject site is no longer required for future widening associated with Roe 
Highway.  Main Roads WA has also verbally informed the Rowe Group that, in principle, they 
do not object to development occurring within the portion of the subject site that is affected 
by the ‘Primary Regional Roads’ reservation; 

 A ‘Shop’ use is classified as ‘D’ (Discretionary) uses within the ‘Special Use’ Zone under 
Schedule 4 of the City of Swan Local Planning Scheme No. 17; 

 The proposed development is generally consistent with the development standards 
applicable to development within the ‘Special Use’ Zone contained in the City of Swan Local 
Planning Scheme No. 17 and the relevant Local Planning Policies; 

 The proposed development will not undermine the established activity centre hierarchy nor 
will it have any adverse impacts on centres within this hierarchy; 

 The proposed development is consistent with the designation under the City of Swan Draft 
Local Commercial and Activity Centres Strategy and should be supported; 

 A Bushfire Management Plan prepared by Bushfire Prone Planning has demonstrated that 
the proposed development is consistent with State Planning Policy No. 3.7 – Planning in 
Bushfire Prone Areas and the Guidelines for Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas; 

 The proposal is will not have an adverse impact on the surrounding road network; and 

 The proposed development will not have any adverse impact on the surrounding area.   

In light of the above, and the contents of this Report and its attachments it is requested that the City of 
Swan recommend the Metropolitan East Joint Development Assessment Panel favourably determine 
this Development Application.   
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Nathan Stewart

From: RUPRECHT Hannah (URPM/A) [hannah.ruprecht@mainroads.wa.gov.au]
Sent: Monday, 31 July 2017 11:54 AM
To: Nathan Stewart; VAN DEN DRIES David (URPM)
Cc: BROADHURST Lindsay (DRPD); PARAJULI Ashis (SRNDO); FONG Lang (PIM)
Subject: RE: ALDI Midvale site (JobRef: 7950C)

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Hi Nathan 

 

Roe Hwy in the vicinity of Morrison Rd is currently under review.  As part of this review the future interchange at 

Morrison Rd is proposed to be removed and a flyover only provided.  The future road reservation requirements are 

yet to be determined to reflect this change.  Morrison Rd requires dual carriageway so there will likely be some 

reservation requirements over the property but likely to be less than currently reserved in the MRS. 

 

If you would like to meet to further discuss future requirements please contact me to arrange 

 

Thanks and Regards 

 

Hannah Ruprecht 
BEng(Civil)Hons BCom MTrans MIEAust CPEng 

SENIOR ROAD PLANNING OFFICER 

Road Planning Branch 

p: +61 08 9323 4124 

w: www.mainroads.wa.gov.au 

 

 
 

       

 

From: Nathan Stewart [mailto:Nathan.Stewart@rowegroup.com.au]  
Sent: Tuesday, 25 July 2017 1:13 PM 

To: VAN DEN DRIES David (On Leave) 

Cc: BROADHURST Lindsay (DRPD); PARAJULI Ashis (SRNDO); FONG Lang (PIM) 
Subject: FW: ALDI Midvale site (JobRef: 7950C) 

 

Hi David, 
 
I write in relation to the below email correspondence that was sent by yourself to Vladimir Baltic of 
Transcore.   
 
I understand that Main Roads WA had previously advised Transcore that the road reservation as gazetted 
under the Metropolitan Region Scheme (‘MRS’) associated with Roe Highway which impacts on the ALDI 
Site is no longer required.   
 
Can you please confirm that this advice is still correct? 
 
Please feel free to contact me to discuss.   
 
Regards, 
 
Nathan Stewart 
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Planner 

 

P: 08 9221 1991 

M: 0447 168 980 

W: rowegroup.com.au 

ROWEGROUP  Planning Design Delivery 
 

>> click here for more contact information 

   Iconic Scarborough rising to new heights read more 
This email and any attachments transmitted with it are intended only for the use by the named addressee. This email is confidential and may contain privileged 
information. If you receive this email in error, please notify our Office immediately by return email or telephone on 08 9221 1991 and immediately delete it from your 
system. You must not distribute, copy or use any part of this email if you are not the intended recipient. Rowe Group is not responsible for any unauthorised alterations 
to this email or attachment to it. This email has been scanned for computer viruses prior to sending. Any recipient should check this email and any attachments for 
viruses prior to opening. Rowe Group does not accept any loss or damage that is the result of a computer virus or a defect in the transmission of this email or any 
attachment. 

From: VAN DEN DRIES David (URPM) [mailto:david.vandendries@mainroads.wa.gov.au]  

Sent: Wednesday, 2 September 2015 5:25 PM 

To: Vladimir Baltic 

Cc: BROADHURST Lindsay (MRP); PARAJULI Ashis (SRPO); FONG Lang (PIM) 
Subject: FW: ALDI Midvale site 

 

Good afternoon Vladimir, 

 

Many thanks for your email seeking Main Roads comments on the proposed new Aldi Store in Midvale. 

 

Recently, Main Roads have completed a road network review for Roe Highway from GNH to Clayton Street.  The 

recommendation from this study confirms the removal on a future grade separated interchange at the intersection 

of Roe Highway with Morrison Road.  This was supported by the two local authorities being the City of Swan and the 

Shire of Mundaring.  The WAPC also provided their support. 

 

Following this decision, Main Roads will soon start the road planning study to define the ultimate reservation for 

Roe Highway. However, in this vicinity, the road reservation as gazetted in the MRS which impacts on the Lot which 

Aldi is developing will no longer be required. 

 

Aldi needs to acknowledge that into the future there will be no road connectivity between Roe Highway and 

Morrison Road.  Roe Highway will traverse over (bridged) Morrison Road. 

 

If you require additional information please do not hesitate to contact David Van Den Dries on 93234917. 

 

Best wishes 

 

David Van Den Dries 
Urban Road Planning Manager (South) 

Road Planning Branch 

p: +61 08 93234917 | m: +61 0438969981 

w: www.mainroads.wa.gov.au 

 

 
 

      

 

 

 

From: Vladimir Baltic [mailto:VBaltic@transcore.net.au]  

Sent: Friday, 14 August 2015 5:06 PM 

To: VAN DEN DRIES David (URPM) 
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Cc: Behnam Bordbar 

Subject: RE: ALDI Midvale site 

 

Hi David, 

 

ALDI’s locality plan attached. 

 

Many Thanks, 

Vlad 

 
Vladimir Baltic 
Traffic & Transport Engineer 

 

 

61 York Street, Subiaco WA 6008 

PO Box 42, Subiaco WA 6904 

t: 08 9382 4199 

f: 08 9382 4177 

e: vbaltic@transcore.net.au 

w: www.transcore.net.au 

transport planning . traffic engineering . transport modelling 

DISCLAIMER 
This document and any attachment transmitted with it are strictly confidential and may be the subject of professional copyright. If you are not the intended 
recipient you must not disclose or use the information contained in this email. If you have received this e-mail in error please advise the sender immediately 
and destroy the document or delete it from your system. 
 

 

From: VAN DEN DRIES David (URPM) [mailto:david.vandendries@mainroads.wa.gov.au]  

Sent: Thursday, 13 August 2015 2:37 PM 

To: Vladimir Baltic 
Cc: Behnam Bordbar 

Subject: RE: ALDI Midvale site 

 

Hi Vladimir, 

 

Can you please provide me with a drawing illustrating their proposal (Aldi). 

 

Best wishes 

 

David Van Den Dries 
Urban Road Planning Manager (South) 

Road Planning Branch 

p: +61 08 93234917 | m: +61 0438969981 

w: www.mainroads.wa.gov.au 

 

 
 

       

 

 

 

From: Vladimir Baltic [mailto:VBaltic@transcore.net.au]  

Sent: Friday, 31 July 2015 3:05 PM 

To: VAN DEN DRIES David (On Leave) 
Cc: Behnam Bordbar 

Subject: ALDI Midvale site 

 

Hello David, 
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It is our understanding that you have met with John Cameron of ALDI on 2
nd

 July 2015 at your office to 

discuss issues relating to ALDI’s site in Maddington. It is also our understanding that John and yourself 

discussed the issue of potential land resumption for the other potential ALDI site in Midvale (corner of 

Morrison Road and Grey Road) at that time. John has also advised us that you have confirmed that Main 

Roads WA will no longer be requesting that a portion of ALDI’s site be transferred to Main Roads WA for the 

purpose of future Roe Highway/Morrison Road intersection upgrade as the latest version of this design 

suggests no land resumption is required. 

 

Can you please confirm this in writing so that ALDI has some assurance that their site will not be affected by 

the future Roe Highway upgrade project?” 

 

Kind Regards, 

 
Vladimir Baltic 
Traffic & Transport Engineer 

 

 

61 York Street, Subiaco WA 6008 

PO Box 42, Subiaco WA 6904 

t: 08 9382 4199 

f: 08 9382 4177 

e: vbaltic@transcore.net.au 

w: www.transcore.net.au 

transport planning . traffic engineering . transport modelling 

DISCLAIMER 
This document and any attachment transmitted with it are strictly confidential and may be the subject of professional copyright. If you are not the intended 
recipient you must not disclose or use the information contained in this email. If you have received this e-mail in error please advise the sender immediately 
and destroy the document or delete it from your system. 
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